

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR THE CITY OF  
LOS ANGELES RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
CARMEN A. TRUTANICH  
JANNA B. SIDLEY  
JOY M. CROSE  
SIMON M. KANN  
LA CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
425 South Palos Verdes Street  
San Pedro, California 90731  
Phone: (310) 732-3750

STEVEN S. ROSENTHAL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN K. PALMER  
SUSANNA Y. CHU  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
901 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 682-3500  
srosenthal@kayescholer.com

*Counsel for Respondents the City of Los Angeles, the  
Harbor Department of the City of Los Angeles, and the  
Board of Harbor Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles*

**RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

49 U.S.C. § 14501, a trucking deregulation provision of the Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, provides in relevant part as follows:

(c) Motor carriers of property. –

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 1    |
| I. FACTS AND HISTORY OF THE CASE .....   | 1    |
| II. THE MARKET-PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE...   | 12   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 14   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 16   |
| I. THE MARKET-PARTICIPANT DOCTRINE<br>SHIELDS FROM PREEMPTION THE OFF-<br>STREET PARKING AND PLACARD PRO-<br>VISIONS, THE ONLY PROVISIONS OF<br>THE CONCESSION CONTRACT HELD<br>TO FALL WITHIN THE DOCTRINE .....  | 16   |
| A. The FAAAA’s Express Preemption Lan-<br>guage Does Not Foreclose Application<br>of the Market-Participant Doctrine,<br>the Existence of Which is Confirmed<br>by Uniform Case Law .....  | 17   |
| B. POLA’s Adoption of Its Concession<br>Contract Provisions Falls Within the<br>Market-Participant Doctrine.....   | 28   |
| 1. ATA’s Fallback Argument Regarding<br>Application of the Market-Participant<br>Doctrine to the Facts of this Case Is<br>Flawed .....   | 28   |
| 2. The Position of the United States as<br>to the Market-Participant Doctrine’s<br>Application Here Consists Merely of<br>an Admittedly Incomplete List of<br>“Considerations” That Are in Part<br>Hypothetical Rather than Reflecting<br>the Essential Facts of this Case ..... | 38   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| II. <i>CASTLE</i> DOES NOT BAR SAFETY-BASED RESTRICTIONS ON LMC ACCESS TO PRIVATE PORT PROPERTY....   | 48   |
| A. ATA’s <i>Castle</i> Argument Pertains Only to the Concession Contract’s Safety-Related Provisions and So Applied Has Unsupportable Consequences.....   | 50   |
| B. <i>Castle</i> and the <i>City of Chicago</i> Cases Relied on by ATA Are No Longer Governing Law as to Issues Such as Those Involved in this Case ..... | 53   |
| C. Denial of Access to Private, Restricted Access Land at POLA Does Not Implicate <i>Castle</i> .....   | 59   |
| D. Remand is Not Warranted to Determine Whether the Port Intends to Punish Past, Cured Infractions of the Concession Contracts .....                      | 61   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 63   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....                    | 26                 |
| <i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....   | 18, 21, 28         |
| <i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995) .....  | 62                 |
| <i>Associated General Contractors of America v. Metropolitan Water District</i> , 159 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... | 22                 |
| <i>Bradley v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 289 U.S. 92 (1933).....   | 49, 50             |
| <i>British Airways Board v. Port Authority</i> , 558 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1977).....                                      | 26                 |
| <i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 943 (Cal. 2004) .....   | 58                 |
| <i>Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Cardinal Towing &amp; Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999) .....                | 20, 23, 24, 29, 42 |
| <i>Castle v. Hayes Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 61 (1954).....  | <i>passim</i>      |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....   | 29                 |
| <i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973) .....                                     | 20                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> ,<br>310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002) .....  | 23, 24        |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe<br/>Railway Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....                                  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker<br/>Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....                                    | 52            |
| <i>Colfax Corp. v. Illinois State Toll Highway Au-<br/>thority</i> , No. 93-7463, 1994 WL 444882 (N.D.<br>Ill., Aug. 16, 1994) ..... | 22            |
| <i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328<br>(2008).....  | 33            |
| <i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South<br/>Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 498<br>F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 41, 42        |
| <i>Florida Transportation Services, Inc. v. Miami-Dade<br/>County</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012).....                          | 33, 34, 35    |
| <i>Four Ts, Inc. v. Little Rock Municipal Airport<br/>Commission</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997) .                                | 34, 35, 36    |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 608 (1986).....   | 42            |
| <i>Griggs v. Allegheny County</i> , 369 U.S. 84 (1962).....  | 19            |
| <i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....  | 52            |
| <i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S.<br>794 (1976).....  | 13, 27, 31    |
| <i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community Col-<br/>lege District</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....                              | 20            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....  | 58, 59        |
| <i>Lott Constructors, Inc. v. Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , No. 93-5636, 1994 WL 263851 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 1994)..... | 22            |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....  | 32            |
| <i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....   | 21            |
| <i>McDonald v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 263 (1938) .....   | 54            |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....   | 21, 27        |
| <i>National Aviation v. City of Hayward</i> , 418 F. Supp. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1976) .....   | 20            |
| <i>National Helicopter Corp. of America v. City of New York</i> , 137 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998) .....                                    | 25            |
| <i>Patton v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 169 Cal. 521 (Cal. 1915) .....   | 1             |
| <i>Petrey v. City of Toledo</i> , 246 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2001).....   | 23            |
| <i>Railroad Transfer Service, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 386 U.S. 351 (1967).....  | 55, 57, 61    |
| <i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transportation Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Smith v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980) .....   | 34            |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....                                 | 32, 33, 36 |
| <i>Tocher v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000) .....  | 23, 24     |
| <i>Transport Limousine of Long Island, Inc. v. Port Authority</i> , 571 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....          | 35, 36     |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....  | 62         |
| <i>Washington State Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Spellman</i> , 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... | 40, 41     |
| <i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) .....                   | 29, 32, 45 |

## STATUTES

|                         |               |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1203 .....  | 27            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1476 .....  | 27            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 2075 .....  | 27            |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1801 .....  | 23            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 151 .....   | 14            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1144.....   | 21            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 13902 ..... | 58            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14501 ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14506 ..... | 10            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 20102 ..... | 58            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 20701 .....  | 58            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 30103 .....  | 27            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32304 .....  | 27            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 32919 .....  | 27            |
| 49 U.S.C. § 41713 .....  | 25            |
| Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No.<br>95-504, 92 Stat. 1705 .....   | 18            |
| Federal Aviation Administration Authorization<br>Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat.<br>1569 .....                         | <i>passim</i> |
| Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379<br>(1887), codified as amended, 49 U.S.C. § 1<br><i>et seq.</i> .....               | 56            |
| ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-<br>88, 109 Stat. 803 .....   | 58            |
| Motor Carrier Act of 1935, ch. 498,<br>49 Stat. 543 .....  | 48, 53, 54    |
| <br>MISCELLANEOUS  |               |
| ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Antitrust Law<br>Developments 567-631 (7th ed. 2012) .....   | 31            |
| B. Eakin and M. Meitzen, Opinion: After 30<br>Years, Railroad Deregulation Continues to<br>Deliver, AOL Opinion, Nov. 9, 2010..... | 57            |
| City of Los Angeles Charter, art. VI, §§ 601,<br>651 (2011) .....  | 1             |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Trucking Deregulation in the United States,  
Submission by the United States to the  
Ibero-American Competition Forum, Sept.  
2007 .....57
